504260694 03/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4307374

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RODNEY MASRI	03/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAEL SALIM ELHALWANI
Street Address:	10871 FORBES AVE
City:	GARDEN GROVE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92843

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D618389
Patent Number:	9022041
Patent Number:	D742587

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)955-1877

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9499551077

Email: NPatel@thePatelLawFirm.com

Correspondent Name: NATU PATEL, THE PATEL LAW FIRM, P.C.

Address Line 1: 22952 MILL CREEK DRIVE

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S015-1110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATU J. PATEL
SIGNATURE:	/natupatel/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Patents21#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents22#page1.tif

PATENT 504260694 REEL: 041488 FRAME: 0444

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rodney Masri ("ASSIGNOR"), of 113 Hawthorne Road, Statesboro, GA 30458 has made new and useful inventions as set forth in (collectively, "Inventions"):

- 1) Application Ser. No. 29/340,355 for United States Patent, entitled VORTEX HOOKAH BOWL, filed on July 16, 2009, and subsequently issued as US D618,389 S;
- 2) Application Ser. No. 12/855,757 for United States Patent, entitled TEA BASED SMOKING PRODUCT, filed on August 13, 2010, and subsequently issued as US 9,022,041 B2; and
- 3) Application Ser No. 29/455,477 for United States Patent, entitled HOOKAH, filed on May 21, 2013, and subsequently issued as US D742,587.

WHEREAS, Wael Salim Elhalwani ("ASSIGNEE"), of 10871 Forbes Ave, Garden Grove, CA 92843 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, his legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions as set forth above, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for the Inventions.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, when requested, he will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said Inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

ASSIGNOR agrees to render all necessary assistance to ASSIGNEE in making applications for and obtaining originals, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexamined, reissued, or extended United States Patents or of any and all foreign countries on said Inventions.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and empowers said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions filed by him, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE

1 of 2

or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

ASSIGNOR covenants with ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has the right to convey the Inventions as herein expressed.

In testimony whereof, said ASSIGNOR has hereunto signed his name on the day and year set forth below.

County of

On this $\frac{3}{2}$ day of $\frac{March}{2}$, before the personally come the above named Rochey Mass who is personally known by the or proved to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he she executed the same of his her own free will for the use and purposed therein on finite

STEPHANIE ASHWORTH

NOTARY PUBLIC **Bulloch County** State of Georgia

My Comm. Expires Jan. 25, 2021

My Compagno Expres